#### 506359572 11/17/2020

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6406327

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NXT CAPITAL, LLC, AS AGENT	11/16/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BGHA, INC.
Street Address:	5250 FRYE ROAD
City:	IRVING
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75061

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9584769

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312/876-7628

Email: linda.kastner@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LINDA R. KASTNER, C/O LATHAM & WATKINS

Address Line 1: 330 N. WABASH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LINDA KASTNER	
SIGNATURE:	/lk/
DATE SIGNED:	11/17/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 30**

source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page1.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page2.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page3.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page4.tif

source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page5.tif

source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page6.tif

PATENT 506359572 REEL: 054452 FRAME: 0836

source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page7.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page8.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page9.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page10.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page11.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page12.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page13.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page14.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page15.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page16.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page17.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page18.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page19.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page20.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page21.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page22.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page23.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page24.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page25.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page26.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page27.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page28.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page29.tif source=GSM II - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Omnibus) [Executed]#page30.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of November 16, 2020, is made by NXT Capital, LLC, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement or Security Agreement referred to therein).

WHEREAS, GSM Acquisition Holdco, Corp., a Delaware corporation, GSM Acquisition Buyer, Inc., a Delaware corporation, GSM Investment, Inc., a Delaware corporation, GSM Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Agent (as successor to The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland), each Lender from time to time party thereto and each other party thereto have entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 1, 2018, as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Credit Agreement), pursuant to which the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Credit Parties upon the terms and subject to the conditions therein:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Credit Parties have entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement and pursuant to those certain trademark security agreements and patent security agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements"), certain of the Grantors under the Security Agreement, granted security interests in the intellectual property owned by such Grantors, including that listed on Annex I attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on the dates and on the reel and frame numbers set forth on Annex I hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantors.

The Agent agrees, at Grantors' expense, to cooperate with Grantors and to provide Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

US-DOCS\118641618.6

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\118641618.6

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

NXT CAPITAL, LLC, as Agent

By: Name: Jeff White Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

Trademark Security Agreement against Boss Buck, Inc. in favor of Agent, dated as of October 15, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on October 15, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006457/0512 and covering the following trademarks:

# United States Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. No. / [App. No.]	Reg, Date / [Filing Date]	Jurisdiction	Owner	Goods & Services	Next Action & Date
	4767642	07/07/15	US	Boss Buck, Inc. (a TX corp.)	Class 7: Electronic and mechanized animal wildlife feeders Class 21: Nonmechanical and animal activated animal wildlife feeders	Aff. of Use due 07/07/21
SHUUK LEETH	3760430	03/16/10	US	Boss Buck, Inc. (a TX corp.)	Class 6: Animal varmint repellant metal strips containing no chemical, veterinary or pharmaceutical preparations for use on deer feeders, protein feeders, corn feeders and similar devices to repel hogs, livestock, raccoons, squirrels and other animal varmints	Dead

US-DOCS\118641618.6

Trademark Security Agreement against IP Holdings, Inc. and Good Sportsman Marketing, L.L.C., in favor of Agent, dated as of June 1, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on June 1, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006375/0535 and covering the following trademarks:

United States Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

Filing / Registration Number	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner
RN: 5376157	PROTECT IT OR	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
SN: 87073698	LOSE IT		L.L.C.
RN: 5147672	RAZOR	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
SN: 86808030			L.L.C.
RN: 5397449	SIX SHOOTER	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
SN: 87217619			L.L.C.
RN: 5287723	SWINE SHINE	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
SN: 87153165			L.L.C.
RN: 5397733	TRAIL HAWK	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
SN: 87283019			L.L.C.
RN: 5364248	SHE-HEAT	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
SN: 87454012			L.L.C.
RN: 5384306	SCENT WEB	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
SN: 87453994			L.L.C.
RN: 5365101	SHE DUCTION	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
SN: 87477913			L.L.C.
SN: 87/210,193	HME Hunting Made	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
	Easy (stylized logo)		L.L.C.
SN: 87/210,199	Hunting Made Easy	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing, L.L.C.
SN: 87/217,605	SILENCER	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing, L.L.C.
SN: 87/503,533	SHOOTING MADE	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
	EASY		L.L.C.
SN: 87/727,152	XCEL	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing,
,			L.L.C.
SN: 87/727,133	SCENT SLAMMER	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing, L.L.C.
SN: 87/727,109	SCENT SLAMMER	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing, L.L.C.
SN: 87/728,030	WIDOWER	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing, L.L.C.
SN: 87/740,434	SCENT BISCUIT	USA	Good Sportsman Marketing, L.L.C.
RN: 2996129 SN: 76585689	GAME STALKER	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.

4118624; 2; 02704-018

Filing / Registration			
Number	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner
RN: 3447381	AMERICAN	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 76683016	HUNTER	USA	ir Holdings, inc.
RN: 3527326	AMERICAN	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 77438958	HUNTER	05/1	ii Holdings, inc.
RN: 3139624	ATOM	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 76616259			== =================================
RN: 2900310	BOOK OWL	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 76443505			
RN: 4351437	CARBINE	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 85620689			-
RN: 2582104	CYCLOPS	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 76307481			
RN: 3914596	DRONE	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 76670869			
RN: 3550617	EPIC	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 76684916			
RN: 3527328	FEEDERMAX	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 77439007	CANTERAN	770.1	TD 77 1 11 7
RN: 3319823	GAME EAR	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 78586886	OPT OUT OF THE	TICA	ID II 11' I
RN: 2839580	GET OUT OF THE	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 76451214 RN: 4479881	DARK	USA	ID Haldings Inc
SN: 85801103	GSM OUTDOORS THINK OUTSIDE	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SIN. 03001103	and Design		
RN: 3709543	HEAR LIKE	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 77416066	YOU'VE NEVER	USA	ii Holdings, iiic.
511. 77 110000	HEARD BEFORE		
RN: 2706917	HELIOS	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 76423435			
RN: 4337583	MAESTRO GAME	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 85661943	CALLS and Design		,
RN: 4625925	MATRIX	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 86023581			-
RN: 3485828	PATROLLER	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 77159304			
RN: 2878356	PHOENIX	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 76423436		1	
RN: 3423833	PROWLER	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 77159218	DEEL EX	TIGA	TD VI 11:
RN: 4625926	REFLEX	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.
SN: 86023619			

Filing / Registration Number	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner	
RN: 4995645 SN: 85801066	REVO	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 3128591 SN: 76646993	SIGHT-RITE	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 4363039 SN: 85364391	SKOUT	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 4646523 SN: 86121489	STEALTH CAM and Design	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 3333076 SN: 76265425	STEALTH CAM	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 3753587 SN: 77373985	STEALTH CAM	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 3101116 SN: 76471204	THOR	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 4172881 SN: 85354521	TITAN	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 4219209 SN: 85402151	TRIAD	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 3630504 SN: 77590089	WALKER'S	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 4498178 SN: 86061721	WESTERN RIVERS and Design	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 4479934 SN: 85810417	WESTERN RIVERS	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 3169214 SN: 76616260	WILDVIEW	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
RN: 4646524 SN: 86121505	Design Only	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
SN: 87/727,077	CYCLOPS	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
SN: 87/727,100	STEALTH CAM	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
SN: 87/869084	DROP TINE	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	
SN: 87/869105	EXECUTIONER	USA	IP Holdings, Inc.	

Trademark Security Agreement against Outdoor Technology Group, LLC and Mainstream Holdings, Inc. in favor of Agent, dated as of January 8, 2019 and recorded in the USPTO on January 8, 2019 at Reel/Frame 006519/0384 and covering the following trademarks:

## United States Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

Country	Mark With Image	Owner Name	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Class(es)
STATES	BIG GAME	OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC			2,839,765			28 - sporting articles, namely, game hunting tree stands, tree seats, tree chairs, ladder stands, two-person ladder stands, combination ladder and platforms, gear hangers, blind kits comprised of a camo pattern enclosure, firearm automatic reset targets and spinner targets Date of first use 03/31/1977 Date of first use in commerce 03/31/1977
STATES	Design	OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC			5,341,034			28 - sporting articles, namely, game hunting tree stands, ladder stands, two-person ladder stands, combination ladder and platforms Date of first use 08/31/2016 Date of first use in commerce 08/31/2016
UNITED STATES	BIG GAME TREESTANDS and			10/31/2005	3,192,383	01/02/2007		28 - sporting articles, namely,

US-DOCS\118641618.6

Country	Mark With Image	Owner Name	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Class(es)
		GY GROUP, LLC						game hunting tree stands, tree seats, tree chairs, ladder stands, two- person ladder
								stands, combination ladder and platforms Date of first use 01/00/1995 Date of first use in commerce
UNITED STATES		OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC	85/476,806	11/18/2011	4,321,761	04/16/2013		01/00/1995 09 - cameras Date of first use 04/15/2012 Date of first use in commerce 04/15/2012
STATES	and Design	OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC		11/21/2011	4,321,764	04/16/2013		09 - cameras Date of first use 04/15/2012 Date of first use in commerce 04/15/2012
UNITED STATES		OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC		11/19/2013	4,615,189	09/30/2014		28 - treestands for hunting Date of first use 05/15/2014 Date of first use in commerce 05/15/2014
UNITED STATES		MAINSTRE AM HOLDINGS, INC.	87/771,145	01/25/2018				28 - hunting equipment, namely, treestands, pod stands and blind chairs Date of first use 09/00/2015 Date of first use in commerce 09/00/2015
UNITED STATES		OUTDOOR TECHNOLO		11/21/2011	4,269,529	01/01/2013	REGISTERED	09 - trail cameras used

Country	Mark With Image	Owner Name	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Class(es)
		GY GROUP, LLC						in hunting wild game Date of first use 04/15/2012 Date of first use in commerce 04/15/2012
STATES	CAMERAS and Design	OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC			4,269,532		REGISTERED	09 - trail cameras used in hunting wild game Date of first use 04/15/2012 Date of first use in commerce 04/15/2012
UNITED STATES		MAINSTRE AM HOLDINGS, INC.	85/942,155	05/24/2013	4,657,022	12/16/2014		09 - fall protection equipment for fall restraint and fall arrest, namely, a lifeline system to which a user is attached for protection against fall hazards, composed primarily of safety harnesses and climbing tree lifeline straps Date of first use 09/20/2013 Date of first use in commerce 09/20/2013 28 - hunting stands for use in trees; seats especially adapted for hunting stands for use in trees Date of first use in commerce the first use in trees; seats especially adapted for hunting stands for use in trees Date of first use Date of first use

Country	Mark With Image	Owner Name	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Class(es)
								09/20/2013 Date of first use in commerce 09/20/2013
UNITED STATES	HUNT FROM ABOVE	MAINSTRE AM HOLDINGS, INC.		10/29/2013	4,668,538	01/06/2015	REGISTERED	09 - fall protection equipment for fall restraint and fall arrest, namely, a lifeline system to which a user is attached for protection against fall hazards, composed primarily of safety harnesses and climbing tree lifeline straps Date of first use 09/20/2013 Date of first use in commerce 09/20/2013 28 - hunting stands for use in trees; seats especially adapted for hunting stands for use in trees Date of first use 09/20/2013
								Date of first use in commerce 09/20/2013
UNITED STATES	INVISI FLASH and Design	OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC		11/21/2011	4,339,508	05/21/2013	REGISTERED	photographic flash units sold as an intergral component of cameras Date of first use 04/15/2012

Country	Mark With Image	Owner Name	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Class(es)
								Date of first use in commerce 04/15/2012
UNITED STATES		OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC		02/20/2013	4,417,959	10/15/2013		09 - photographic flash units sold as an integral component of cameras Date of first use 04/15/2012 Date of first use in commerce 04/15/2012
UNITED STATES		OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC		01/31/2011	4,111,038	03/13/2012		18 - harnesses Date of first use 07/31/2009 Date of first use in commerce 07/31/2009 28 - camouflage screens; hunting blinds; hunting stands and tree stands Date of first use 06/15/2010 Date of first use in commerce 06/15/2010
	OUTDOORS	OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC		03/17/2008	3,516,052	10/14/2008		35 - on-line retail store services featuring shirts, hats, rain gear, hunting bags, hunting vests, tree stands, harnesses, camera arms and accessories; retail shops featuring hunting

Country	Mark With Image	Owner Name	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Class(es)
								equipment and accessories; retail stores featuring sporting goods Date of first use 01/01/2008 Date of first use in commerce
UNITED STATES		OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC		12/31/2013	4,607,341	09/16/2014	REGISTERED	02/01/2008 28 - treestands for hunting Date of first use 06/16/2014 Date of first use in commerce 06/16/2014
UNITED STATES		OUTDOOR TECHNOLO GY GROUP, LLC	85/666,314	07/01/2012	4,367,058	07/16/2013		03 - scent eliminating shampoo for use associated with hunting and outdoor recreation; scent eliminating laundry detergent for use associated with hunting and outdoor recreation; scent eliminating hair conditioner for use associated with hunting and outdoor recreation; scent eliminating hair conditioner for use associated with hunting and outdoor recreation; scent eliminating shower wash in the nature of liquid soap for use associated with hunting and outdoor recreation Date of first use

Country	Mark With Image	Owner Name	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Class(es)
								01/10/2012
								Date of first
								use in
								commerce
								01/10/2012
								28 - scent
								eliminating
								sprays for
								use during
								hunting and
								outdoor
								recreation
								Date of first
								use
								01/10/2012
								Date of first
								use in
								commerce
								01/10/201

Trademark Security Agreement against New Archery Products, LLC, in favor of Agent, dated as of August 3, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on August 3, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006421/0816 and covering the following trademarks:

# <u>United States Trademark Registrations</u>

	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
NAP	4,268,937	January 1, 2013	Registered
New Archery Products	2,908,331	December 7, 2004	Registered
FLIPPER REST	978,982	February 19, 1974	Registered
THUNDERHEAD	1,270,083	March 13, 1984	Registered
TROPHY TIP	1,418,482	November 25, 1986	Registered
SLIMLINE	1,416,134	November 4, 1986	Registered
QUIKTUNE	1,893,696	May 9, 1995	Registered
SPITFIRE	2,081,020	July 22, 1997	Registered
DIAMIZE	2,369,403	July 18, 2000	Registered
SHOCKWAVE	2,512,875	November 27, 2001	Registered
NITRON	2,979,572	July 26, 2005	Registered
KILLZONE	3,225,800	April 3, 2007	Registered
HELLRAZOR	3,436,986	May 27, 2008	Registered
THUNDERBALL	3,436,988	May 27, 2008	Registered
QUIKTUNE FLIPPER	3,441,650	June 3, 2008	Registered
QUIKTUNE SIZZOR	3,437,119	May 27, 2008	Registered
TRIVEX	3,628,046	May 26, 2009	Registered
BLOODRUNNER	3,861,461	October 12, 2010	Registered
SPITFIRE MAXX	3,797,235	June 1, 2010	Registered
NEW ARCHERY NATION	4,139,689	May 8, 2012	Registered
BIG NASTY	4,251,059	May 27, 2012	Registered
EDGE	4,325,488	April 23, 2013	Registered
APACHE	4,423,862	October 29, 2013	Registered
71	4,522,808	April 29, 2014	Registered
QUIKSPIN	2,984,155	August 9, 2005	Registered
QUIKFLETCH	3,489,565	August 19, 2008	Registered
SPEEDFLETCH	4,700,992	April 22, 2014	Registered
DOUBLECROSS	5,233,748	June 27, 2017	Registered
OWN THE NIGHT	4937596	April 12, 2016	Registered
SPITFIRE DOUBLECROSS	5,219,750	June 6, 2017	Registered
MANTIS BLINDS	87/854,135		Dead
MANTIS	5,562,302	September 11, 2018	Registered
CENTEREST	5,581,839	October 9, 2018	Registered
SWINGFIRE	5,537,311	August 7, 2018	Registered
WICKED INTENT	5,716,412	April 2, 2019	Registered
APACHE CROSSFIRE	87/163,520		Dead
CROSSFIRE	6,029,497	April 7, 2020	Registered
QUIKSPIN HELLFIRE	87/203,798		Dead

US-DOCS\118641618.6 **PATENT** REEL: 054452 FRAME: 0852

3D PRO	5,835,483	August 13, 2019	Registered
STRUT STOPPER	87/654,203		Dead
SNAPSHOT	87/654,174		Dead
THUNDERHEAD NITRO	5,984,738	February 11, 2020	Registered

Patent Security Agreement against Boss Buck, Inc. in favor of Agent, dated as of October 15, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on October 15, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047347/0033 and covering the following patents:

## **United States Patents and Patent Applications**

Patent No. /	Issue Date / [Filing Date]	Patent Title	Owner	Inventors	Country	Next Event
[Serial No.]						
D610647	02/23/2010	Varmit	Thomas	Thomas M.	US	Expires 02/23/2024
[29315772]		Repellant Strip	M. Boyer	Boyer		
D543666	05/29/2007	Game Feeder	Daniel S.	Daniel S.	US	Expires 05/29/2021
[29237016]			Ross	Ross		
			Thomas	Thomas M.		
			M. Boyer	Boyer		
7302912	12/04/2007	Discharge Unit	Thomas	Thomas M.	US	11.5 Yr.
[11233458]	CIP of 11/097907 filed	For A Game	M. Boyer	Boyer		
	5/9/05; priority to	Feeder				
	Provisional App.					
	60/607427 filed 09/07/04					
[29/647637]	[05/15/18]	Floating Fish	Thomas	Thomas M.	US	Pending
-		Feeder	M. Boyer	Boyer		

US-DOCS\118641618.6

Patent Security Agreement against Duco Technologies, LLC. in favor of Agent, dated as of July 19, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on July 19, 2018 at Reel/Frame 046404/0302 and covering the following patents:

## **United States Patents and Patent Applications**

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Country
MOTORIZED CAMERA WITH					
AUTOMATED IMAGE CAPTURE	14/309,664	6/19/2014	10,033,923	07/4/2018	US
TRAIL CAMERA WITH					
INTERCHANGEABLE HARDWARE					
MODULES	14/101,271	12/09/2013	9,332,234	07/08/2016	US
TRAIL CAMERA WITH					
INTERCHANGEABLE HARDWARE					
MODULES	15/143,978	05/02/2016	10,178,282	01/08/2019	US
MOTORIZED CAMERA WITH					
AUTOMATED PANORAMIC IMAGE	4.5 (4.5 (4.5 7.5)	0.5/20/2014			
CAPTURE SEQUENCES	13/164,358	06/20/2011	8,773,501	07/08/2014	US
MOTORIZED CAMERA WITH					
AUTOMATED IMAGE CAPTURE	14/309,664	06/19/2014	10,033,923	07/24/2018	US
WIDE ANGLE CAMERA WITH					
AUTOMATED PANORAMIC IMAGE					
CAPTURE	14/501,515	09/30/2014	Pending	Pending	US
			Rejected		
			(request for		
MOTORIZED CAMERA WITH			continued		
AUTOMATED IMAGE CAPTURE			examination		
			submitted		
	14/610.001	02/10/2017	July 13,		LIC
	14/618,991	02/10/2015	2018)		US

US-DOCS\118641618.6

Patent Security Agreement against GSM Investment, Inc. in favor of Agent, dated as of June 1, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on June 1, 2018 at Reel/Frame 045970/0085 and covering the following patents:

#### **United States Patents and Patent Applications**

Patent	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner
Number		Suitouteton	Onder
D522,157	Booklight	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D522,156	Booklight	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
6,061,918	Bore sighting apparatus, system, and method	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
6,237,236	Bore sighting apparatus, system, and method	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D562,610	Bow Hanger	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D653,276	Camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D673,990	Camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D673,991	Camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D721,116	CAMERA [Hand Held] [WILDVIEW]	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D564,685	Cap light	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D498,322	CLIP LIGHT [fka LED UTILITY LIGHT]	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D769,211	GAME CALL SPEAKER SYSTEM	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
9,756,417	GAME CALL SPEAKER SYSTEM [Stalker 360]	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D711,029	Hand held light	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D541,452	Hat light	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D492,052	Headlamp	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D571,859	Heat Sealed Ribbon Roll	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D566,311	Light with hat clip	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D567,414	Magnifier booklight	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
6,735,387	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
6,768,868	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
7,149,422	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
7,710,457	Motion detector camera having a flash	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
7,308,196	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
7,593,632	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
7,873,266	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
8,350,915	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
8,254,776	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
8,895,926	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
6,834,162	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D616,009	Motion detector camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D592,231	Video camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.

4118624; 2; 02704-018

Patent Number	Title	Jurisdiction	Owner
7,073,732	Scented Foam String for Hunting	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
D592,231	Video Camera	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
9,829,286	System, Method, and Device for electronically displaying one shot at a time from multiple target shots using one physical target	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.
10,341,760	ELECTRONIC EAR PROTECTION DEVICES	USA	GSM Investment, Inc.

Patent Security Agreement against New Archery Products, LLC in favor of Agent, dated as of August 3, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on August 3, 2018 at Reel/Frame 046704/0545 and covering the following patents:

## **United States Patents and Patent Applications**

Docket No.	Serial No.	Patent No.	Title	Filed	Issued
NA-133	09/226,500	6,089,216	ADJUSTABLE ARROW REST	1/7/1999	7/18/2000
NA-137	09/470,370	6,142,896	QUICKSPIN ARCHERY VANE	12/22/1999	11/7/2000
NA-138-A	09/760,872	6,494,196	ARCHERY BOW STABILIZER HAVING ENERGY DIRECTORS	1/16/2001	12/17/2002
NA-139	09/687,438	6,431,162	ARCHERY QUIVER FOR HOLDING A BROADHEAD	10/13/2000	8/13/2002
NA-142	09/837,665	6,634,349	MOVE AWAY ARROW REST	4/18/2001	10/21/2003
NA-145	10/345,828	6,913,008	APPARATUS FOR HOLDING ARROW	1/16/2003	7/5/2005
NA-146	10/345,831	7,338,397	ROTATABLE ARROWHEAD	1/16/2003	3/4/2008
NA-146-A	11/264,600	7,232,390	LOCKABLE ROTATABLE ARROWHEAD	11/1/2005	6/19/2007
NA-147	10/345,823	7,037,222	ROTATABLE ARROWHEAD	1/16/2003	5/2/2006
NA-149	10/345,830	6,915,791	APPARATUS FOR LOADING A MOVEABLE ARROW REST	1/16/2003	7/12/2005
NA-150	10/894,479	7,074,143	ARROW FLETCHING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ATTACHING ARROW FLETCHING SYSTEM TO AN ARROW SHAFT	7/20/2004	7/11/2006
NA-152	10/762,682	6,958,023	ARROW FLETCHING	1/20/2004	10/25/2005
NA-153	10/889,968	7,165,543	ELECTRICALLY ACTIVATED ARROW REST	7/13/2004	1/23/2007
NA-153-A	11/031,980	7,337,773	ELECTRICALLY ACTIVATED ARCHERY COMPONENT	1/6/2005	3/4/2008
NA-154	10/722,893	7,025,697	BLADE STEERING APPARATUS	11/26/2003	4/11/2006
NA-155	12/016,742	8,342,161	ARROW REST	1/18/2008	1/1/2013
NA-159	11/290,037	7,331,338	BIASED MOVE-AWAY ARROW REST	11/30/2005	2/19/2008
NA-172	11/595,809	7,955,201	SPIN ELEMENT FOR ARROW OR BOLT	11/10/2006	6/7/2011

4118624; 2; 02704-018

Docket No.	Serial No.	Patent No.	Title	Filed	Issued
NA-173	11/743,247	7,856,968	MOVE-AWAY ARROW REST	5/2/2007	12/28/2010
NA-177	12/218,076	7,963,279	DROP-AWAY ARROW REST	7/9/2008	6/21/2011
NA-178-A	12/924,134	8,485,923	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ATTACHING VANE TO SHAFT	9/21/2010	7/16/2013
NA-182	12/455,455	8,147,362	ARROWHEAD HAVING BLADES OFFSET REARWARD FROM THE TIP	6/2/2009	4/3/2012
NA-186	12/455,456	8,147,360	SERRATED BLADE FOR ARROWHEAD	6/2/2009	4/3/2012
NA-189	12/721,324	8,333,180	MOVEABLE ARROW REST	3/10/2010	12/18/2012
NA-192	13/294,673	8,893,700	ARCHERY BOW STABILIZER HAVING ASYMMETRICAL DAMPENERS	11/11/2011	11/25/2014
NA-195	13/317,520	8,398,510	EXPANDABLE ARROWHEAD OR BROADHEAD AND SPRING ELEMENT	10/20/2011	3/19/2013
NA-195-A	13/452,533	8,469,843	EXPANDABLE ARROWHEAD OR BROADHEAD AND SPRING ELEMENT	4/20/2012	6/25/2013
NA-195-A- CON	13/919,715	8,911,311	EXPANDABLE ARROWHEAD OR BROADHEAD AND SPRING ELEMENT	6/17/2013	12/16/2014
NA-196	13/317,519	8,469,842	EXPANDABLE ARROWHEAD OR BROADHEAD	10/20/2011	6/25/2013
NA-198	14/209,305	9,448,046	VANE MOUNTING APPARATUS	3/13/2014	9/20/2016

## **PENDING US PATENTS**

Docket No.	Serial No.	Title	Filed
NA-203	15/699,491	METHOD FOR HUNTING BLIND WITH ENLARGED ACCESS AND FORCE GENERATING STRUCTURE	9/8/2017
NA-204	15/699,536	APPARATUS FOR HUNTING BLIND WITH ENLARGED ACCESS AND FORCE GENERATING STRUCTURE	9/8/2017
NA-206-P	62/559,185	MECHANICAL BROADHEAD WITH PIVOTING BLADE	9/15/2017

US-DOCS\118641618.6

PATENT

REEL: 054452 FRAME: 0859

NA-208	15/721,034	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR GUIDING LINE	9/29/2017
NA-208-A	15/951,815	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR GUIDING LINE	4/12/2018
NA-209-P	62/587,877	EXPANDABLE ARROWHEAD OR BROADHEAD	11/17/2017
NA-210-P	62/647,245	FISHING ARROW WITH ROTATABLE ARMS	3/23/2018
NA-211-P	62/713,284	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AN ADJUSTABLE WINDOW IN A FLEXIBLE OR NON-FLEXIBLE STRUCTURE	8/1/2018

US-DOCS\118641618.6

Patent Security Agreement against Outdoor Technology Group, LLC, Mainstream Holdings, Inc. and BGHA, Inc. in favor of Agent, dated as of January 8, 2019 and recorded in the USPTO on January 9, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048041/0214 and covering the following patents:

# **United States Patents and Patent Applications**

Title	Owner Name	Country	Filed Date	Serial No.	Issue Date	Patent No.	Status
*****		Country		SC4.881.1104	199012 2412		O Cantas
Animal Feeder	Outdoor Technology Group, LLC	US	10/07/2010	29/376,477	05/08/2012	D659,295	ISSUED
Cable for Climbing Tree Stand	Outdoor Technology Group, LLC	US	01/25/2016	15/005,525	08/22/2017	9,737,070	ISSUED
Game Cart Apparatus and Methods	Mainstream Holdings, Inc.	US	10/13/2015	14/882,371	01/01/2019	10,167,007	ISSUED
Ladder Rung	Mainstream Holdings, Inc.	US	01/03/2014	29/478,338	07/07/2015	D733,933	ISSUED
Ladder Stand and Related Method of Use	Mainstream Holdings, Inc.	US	03/16/2018	15/922,993			PENDING
Multi-Axis Camera Surveillance Apparatus	BGHA, Inc.	US	07/16/2013	13/942,911	02/28/2017	9,584,769	ISSUED
Tree Stand Including a Latch and Adjustable Strap	Mainstream Holdings, Inc.	US	07/30/2014	14/447,492	06/20/2017	9,681,655	ISSUED
Container Having Brackets	Mainstream Holdings, Inc.	US	02/05/2014	29/481,436	10/25/2016	D769,642	ISSUED
Notched Container Having An Adjustable Bracket	Mainstream Holdings, Inc.	US	03/18/2015	29/520,796	10/25/2016	D769,643	ISSUED
Container Apparatus For Holding Sportsman Accessories	Mainstream Holdings, Inc.	US	07/22/2014	14/337,909	10/17/2017	9,790,000	ISSUED

US-DOCS\118641618.6

Title	Owner Name	Country	Filed Date	Serial No.	Issue Date	Patent No.	Status
Animal feeding devices and methods	Outdoor Technology Group, LLC	US	10/07/2010	12/899,989	01/21/2014	8,631,764	ISSUED

US-DOCS\118641618.6

Trademark Security Agreement against Birchwood Casey, LLC, in favor of Agent, dated as of April 25, 2019 and recorded in the USPTO on April 26, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6630/0268 and covering the following trademarks:

	Owner	Application/	Reg./ App	
Mark		Registration No.	Date	Status
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
RIG	LLC	509,235	5/3/49	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Perma Blue	LLC	876,870	9/16/69	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Presto	LLC	878,059	10/7/69	Registered
	Birchwood			
Birchwood	Casey,			
Casey	LLC	894,872	7/21/70	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Tru-Oil	LLC	895,876	8/4/70	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Rig-Rag	LLC	1,161,003	7/14/81	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Gun Scrubber	LLC	1,304,544	11/13/84	Registered
World of	Birchwood			
Targets &	Casey,			
Design	LLC	1,572,127	12/19/89	Registered
	Birchwood			
Birchwood	Casey,			
Casey & Design	LLC	1,746,633	1/19/93	Registered
-	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Bore Scrubber	LLC	1,778,509	6/22/93	Registered
	Birchwood	, ,		
	Casey,			
Cleanpower	LLC	1,845,553	7/19/94	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Shoot-N-C	LLC	2,025,503	12/24/96	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Target Spots	LLC	2,760,628	9/9/03	Registered

US-DOCS\118641618.6

	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Gallery	LLC	2,797,935	12/23/03	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Qualifier	LLC	2,800,488	12/30/03	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Dirty Bird	LLC	2,934,230	3/15/05	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Barricade	LLC	3,077,494	4/4/06	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Darkotic	LLC	4,019,215	8/30/11	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Fine Print	LLC	4,019,230	8/30/11	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Go Fetch	LLC	4,019,290	8/30/11	Registered
	Birchwood			_
	Casey,			
Primal Cut	LLC	4,019,292	8/30/11	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Special Delivery	LLC	4,019,294	8/30/11	Registered
	Birchwood	, ,		
	Casey,			
Shopping Spree	LLC	4,019,295	8/30/11	Registered
	Birchwood	, ,		
	Casey,			
Smokehouse	LLC	4,076,832	12/27/11	Registered
	Birchwood	, ,		
	Casey,			
Drain Pipe	LLC	4,076,835	12/27/11	Registered
Ir -	Birchwood	, ,	· -	
	Casey,			
Stick A Bull	LLC	4,215,296	9/25/12	Registered
	Birchwood	, , ,		
	Casey,			
Snack Rabbit	LLC	4,279,300	1/22/13	Registered
	Birchwood	.,,		<i>9</i>
	Casey,			
Grounds Crew	LLC	4,279,315	1/22/13	Registered
2.20		1,277,313	1,22,13	1 0.000.00

	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Pregame	LLC	4,375,781	7/30/13	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Trick Shot	LLC	4,375,782	7/30/13	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Star Burst	LLC	4,375,783	7/30/13	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Checkered Flag	LLC	4,375,784	7/30/13	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Shoot N Spin	LLC	4,403,121	9/17/13	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Wingone	LLC	4,539,627	5/27/14	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Boomslang	LLC	4,847,452	11/3/15	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Hopper Spit	LLC	4,948,970	5/3/16	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Little Rattler	LLC	4,943,961	4/26/16	Registered
	Birchwood			
King of	Casey,			
Diamonds	LLC	5,096,816	12/6/16	Registered
	Birchwood			
Ace of	Casey,			
Diamonds	LLC	5,092,546	11/29/16	Registered
	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Gun Plumber	LLC	5,489,959	6/12/18	Registered
	Birchwood			
Threat	Casey,			
Perception	LLC	5,509,791	7/3/18	Registered
	Birchwood			
Freedom	Casey,			
Targets	LLC	5,350,509	12/5/17	Registered
_	Birchwood			_
	Casey,			
Krest	LLC	5,483,972	6/5/18	Registered

	Birchwood			
	Casey,			
Lycus	LLC	5,350,375	12/5/17	Registered
Skyte	Birchwood	5,350,373		
	Casey,			
	LLC		12/5/17	Registered
Offeye	Birchwood	5,257,865		
	Casey,			
	LLC		8/1/17	Registered
Mule Kick	Birchwood	5,162,870		
	Casey,			
	LLC		3/14/17	Registered
Wingone	Birchwood	4,539,627		
	Casey,			
	LLC		5/27/14	Registered
Jack of	Birchwood	5,096,817		
Diamonds	Casey,			
	LLC		12/6/16	Registered
Smoke Ring	Birchwood	5,845,439		
	Casey,			
	LLC		8/27/19	Registered

Patent Security Agreement against Birchwood Casey, LLC, in favor of Agent, dated as of April 25, 2019 and recorded in the USPTO on April 26, 2019 at Reel/Frame 049009/0495 and covering the following trademarks:

Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Country	Status	Issue Date	Patent No.
Shooting Target With Reactive Zones	13827377	3/14/13	United States	Issued	10/27/15	9,170,077
Target Holder	29496845	7/17/14	United States	Issued	11/10/15	D742,993
Spinning Target Element	29541200	10/1/2015	United States	Issued	03/21/17	D781,991
Skeet thrower	13402697	2/22/12	United States	Issued	08/20/13	8,511,292
Retractable Gun Bore Cleaning System	16136803	09/20/18	United States	Issued	7/23/2019	10,359,251
Disposable Shooting Targets, Target Systems and Methods	16193716	11/16/18	United States	Pending		

US-DOCS\118641618.6

**RECORDED: 11/17/2020**